
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number ~ o 1> ~ 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Introduction Date 2/11 /15 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd .k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

February 11, 2015 

h ving Stu 

Amendment No 1 to Agreement with Chris Reynolds Professional 
Services 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No 1 to 
Agreement with Chris Reynolds for Professional Services 

By Enactment No 14-1889, the Board ratified an Agreement between District 
and Chris Reynolds to conduct residency verification, at the cost not to exceed 
$20,000. The purpose of this Amendment No. 1 is to increase the contract 
amount by an additional $20,000. 

Mr. Reynolds continues to work under the direction of the District's legal 
department; the address verification project will be completed in the spring 
of 2015. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of the Agreement with Chris Reynolds 

Not to exceed $40,000 

• Amendment No 1 
• Agreement 



Board Office Use: Le 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
AGREEMENT 

Between 
Oakland Unified School District 

And 
Services 

Chris Reynolds 

By Enactment No 14-1889 approved by the Board of Education on November 5, 2014, the Board 
ratified an Agreement between District and Chris Reynolds ("Consultant") to conduct residency 
verification, at the cost not to exceed $20,000. The purpose of this Amendment No. 1 is to increase the 
contract amount by an additional $20,000. 

Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged. All other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this Amendment 
No. 1 to the Agreement originally approved by the Oakland Unified School District Board of Education 
on November 5, 2014. 

Chris Reynolds 

Chns Reynolds 
Private Investigator 
License # 20622 

President, Board of Education 

Superintendent and Secretary, Board of 
Education 

1 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 14-2211 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Introduction Date 11 /05/14 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k1 2.ca.us 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel ~ 
Board of Education ~ 

November 5, 2014 

Agreement with Chris Reynolds Professional Services 

Ratification by the Board of Education of t he Agreement with 
Chris Reynolds for Professional Services 

Periodically the District needs to undertake residency verification. The 
agreement authorizes the District to retain the services of Chris Reynolds to 
verify student residence. 

The term of this agreement is October 13, 2014 to June .30, 2016 and may 
be extended for an additional year by written agreement of both parties, 
the cost is not to exceed $20,000. Mr. Reynolds will work under the 
direction of the District's legal department 

Ratification by the Board of Education of the Agreement with Chris Reynolds 

Not to exceed $20,000 

• Agreement 












